March 31, 2021, included in F&M’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended March 31, 2021, and are incorporated by
reference in this joint proxy statement/prospectus;

•  F&M’s audited historical consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes as of and for the year ended December 31, 2020,

included in F&M’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2020, and are incorporated by reference in this joint
proxy statement/prospectus;

 •  PFSB’s separate unaudited historical financial statements and accompanying notes as of and for the six months ended March 31, 2021,
included in this joint proxy statement/prospectus; and

 •  PFSB’s audited historical financial statements and accompanying notes as of and for the year ended September 30, 2020, included in this
joint proxy statement/prospectus.

87

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet as of March 31, 2021

(In thousands)
F&M

Historical
PFSB

Historical

Pro Forma
Merger

Adjustments  Notes
Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Cash and due from banks   $ 24,189  $ 35,509  $ (3,127)   (1)  $ 37,337

   40,000   (2)
   (59,234)   (3)

Interest-earning deposits with financial institutions   151,311   17,621   168,932

Cash and cash equivalents   175,500   53,130   206,269
Investment securities available-for-sale, at fair value   352,974   8,955   361,929
Investment securities held-to-maturity   —   997   997
Trading securities   —   —   —
Loans held for sale   7,511   —   7,511
Loans receivable   1,341,679   326,471   (2,087)   (4)   1,666,063
Less: Allowance for loan losses   14,425   (4,906)   4,906   (5)   14,425

Net loans   1,327,254   321,565   2,819   1,651,638
Premises and equipment   26,703   679   27,382
Goodwill   47,340   —   27,476   (6)   74,816
Other intangibles   3,444   —   585   (7)   4,029
Accrued interest and other assets   52,559   5,274   209   (8)   58,042

Total assets   $1,993,285   390,600   8,728   2,392,613

LIABILITIES
Deposits   $1,683,851   304,557   4,400   (9)   1,992,808
Securities sold under agreements to repurchase   30,072   —   30,072
FHLB borrowings   17,840   6,000   40,000   (10)   63,840
Subordinated debentures   —   —   —
Accrued interest and other liabilities   14,694   940   15,364

Total liabilities   1,746,457   311,497   44,400   2,102,354

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Common stock and paid in capital   82,030   11,222   (11,222)   (11)   126,449

   44,419   (12)
Retained earnings   176,617   67,707   (67,707)   (11)   175,630

   (988)   (13)
Accumulated other comprehensive (loss) income   143   174   (174)   (11)   143
Treasury stock, at cost   (11,962)   —   (11,962)

Total shareholders’ equity   246,828   79,103   (35,672)   290,259

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity   $1,993,285  $390,600   8,728   2,392,613

Footnotes:

 (1) To record after-tax merger related costs for both companies
 (2) To record cash proceeds from short-term debt to fund cash consideration
 (3) To record payment of cash consideration
 (4) To record the estimated fair value of PFSB’s loan portfolio
 (5) To eliminate PFSB’s allowance for loan loss account
 (6) To record goodwill created from the Merger
 (7) To record core deposit intangible
 (8) To record deferred tax asset as a result of fair value adjustments
 (9) To record fair value adjustment on certificates of deposit portfolio
 (10) To record short-term debt incurred by F&M to fund cash consideration
 (11) To eliminate PFSB’s capital accounts
 (12) To record issuance of 1,833,999 shares of F&M common stock
 (13) To record F&M’s after-tax pre-merger transaction costs

88

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Income for the three months ended March 31, 2021

(Dollars In thousands, except per share data)
F&M

Historical
PFSB

Historical

Pro Forma
Merger

Adjustments  Notes
Pro Forma
Combined

Interest income:
Loans   $ 15,612   $ 3,707   104   (1)   19,423
Investment securities   1,059   58   1,117
Other earning assets   94   67   161

Total interest income   16,765   3,832   104   20,701
Interest expense:
Deposits   1,340   1,239   (815)   (2)   1,764
FHLB advances and other   388   42   275   (3)   705
Subordinated debentures   —   —   —

Total interest expense   1,728   1,281   (540)   2,469

Net interest income   15,037   2,551   644   18,232
Provision for loan losses   1,700   1,700

Net interest income after provision for loan losses   13,337   2,551   16,532
Noninterest income:
Service charges and other charges   3,513   1   3,514
Gain (loss) on sale of securities   293   293
Gain (loss) on sale of real estate owned   1,046   1,046
Income from Bank Owned Life Insurance   139   139
Other   1   1

Total noninterest income   4,991   2   4,993
Noninterest expenses:
Compensation and benefits   6,384   526   6,910
Occupancy   1,368   38   1,406
Data processing   505   102   607
Other   4,102   399   21   (4)   4,522

Total noninterest expenses   12,359   1,065   21   13,445

Income before income taxes   5,969   1,488   623   8,080
Income tax expense   1,060   304   131   (5)   1,495

Net income   $ 4,909   $ 1,184   492   $ 6,585
Net earnings per common share—basic   $ 0.44   $ 0.48   $ 0.51
Net earnings per common share—diluted   $ 0.44   $ 0.48   $ 0.51
Average basic shares outstanding   11,197,012   2,470,032   1,833,999   13,031,011
Average diluted shares outstanding   11,197,012   2,470,032   1,833,999   13,031,011

Footnotes

(1) To reflect the accretion of the loan fair value adjustment over a 5-year estimated average life
(2) To reflect the accretion of the fair value adjustment on the CD portfolio over a 1.35 year estimated average life
(3) To reflect borrowing costs at 2.75%
(4) To reflect amortization of core deposit intangible straight-line over 7 years
(5) To reflect tax effect of pro forma adjustments at 21%

89

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Income for the year ended
December 31, 2020 (1)

(Dollars In thousands, except per share data)
F&M

Historical
PFSB

Historical (1)

Pro Forma
Merger

Adjustments  Notes
Pro Forma

Combined (*)
Interest income
Loans   $ 65,317   $ 15,885   417   (1)   81,619
Investment securities   4,448   105   4,553
Other earning assets   404   673   1,077

Total interest income   70,169   16,663   417   87,249
Interest expense
Deposits   8,638   5,969   (3,259)   (2)   11,348
FHLB advances and other   1,755   225   1,100   (3)   3,080
Subordinated debentures   —   —

Total interest expense   10,393   6,194   (2,159)   14,429

Net interest income   59,776   10,469   2,576   72,821
Provision for loan losses   6,981   (160)   6,821

Net interest income after provision for loan losses   52,795   10,629   66,000
Noninterest income
Service charges and other charges   11,706   4   11,710
Gain (loss) on sale of securities   270   270
Gain (loss) on sale of real estate owned   4,022   4,022
Income from Bank Owned Life Insurance   789   789
Other   4   4

Total noninterest income   16,787   8   16,795
Noninterest expenses
Compensation and benefits   24,089   2,104   26,193
Occupancy   5,414   127   5,541
Data processing   1,768   281   2,049
Other   13,105   1,639   84   (4)   14,828

Total noninterest expenses   44,376   4,151   84   48,611

Income before income taxes   25,206   6,486   2,492   34,185
Income tax expense   5,111   1,350   523   (5)   6,985

Net income   $ 20,095   $ 5,136   1,969   27,200
Net earnings per common share—basic   $ 1.80   $ 2.08   $ 2.10
Net earnings per common share—diluted   $ 1.80   $ 2.08   $ 2.10
Average basic shares outstanding   11,146,270   2,470,032   1,833,999   12,980,269
Average diluted shares outstanding   11,146,270   2,470,032   1,833,999   12,980,269

* PFSB Historical and ProForma Combined financial information presented is based upon PFSB’s financial information for the year-ended

September 30, 2020, without adjustment.

Footnotes

(1) To reflect the accretion of the loan fair value adjustment over a 5-year estimated average life